

Listed on : 14.3.2014

Before Court No. 7

Item No. 48

SECTION : XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 25098/2012

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

C.B.I. & Ors.

Petitioners

VERSUS

Abhishek Chandra & Ors.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

Pursuant to this Court's Order dated 21.8.2012, show cause notice was issued to all three respondents on 11.9.2012 by registered AD as well as dasti. Ms. Priya Puri, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance but she has not filed counter affidavit. Nothing has been received in respect of respondent Nos. 2 and 3 by usual mode. Counsel for the petitioners has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti.

For non-completion of service on respondent Nos. 2 and 3, fresh show cause notice was issued to respondent Nos. 2 and 3 by registered AD as well as dasti to be served through standing counsel vide Ld. Registrar Court's Order dated 8.10.2012. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 and 3 but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

For non-filing of counter affidavit by the counsel appearing for the respondents, the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 6.8.2013, 18.9.2013 and lastly listed on 25.10.2013, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Despite final chance granted on the last date, respondent Nos.1 to 3 have failed to file counter affidavit. Request for further grant of time is rejected, as the same does not fall within the purview of the rules.

No further steps required.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

..2/-

..2..

It is submitted that Ms. Priya Puri, Advocate for respondent No. 1 and Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate for respondent Nos. 2 and 3 has on 25.2.2014 and 19.2.2014 filed their counter affidavits. Both the counter affidavits are being circulated herewith.

Service is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 12th DAY OF MARCH, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Advocate

Ms. Priya Puri, Advocate

Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/ss